Flames of War—Order of Battle
Co:         Bn/Rgt: 2nd Bn/354th Rgt   Div:  157th NVA Division

	Headquarters Platoon*
	Motivation
	Experience
	Command Distance
	Points

	“D-1” (1x CnC AK-47); “D-2” (1x 2iC AK-47)
	Fearless
	Trained
	4”
	35

	“D-3” (3x Type 57 HMG)
	Fearless
	Trained
	4”
	75

	“D-4” (3x Type 52 Recoilless Rifles)
	Fearless
	Trained
	4”
	60

	“D-5” (3x Type 53 81mm)
	Fearless
	Trained
	4”
	60

	Combat Platoons
	Motivation
	Experience
	Command Distance
	Points

	“K-7” (1x Cmd AK-47; 8x AK-47; 6x B-40; 2x Type 58 LMG)—NVA 
	Fearless
	Trained
	4”
	370

	“K-8” (1x Cmd AK-47; 8x AK-47, 6x B-40, 2x Type 58 LMG)—NVA
	Fearless
	Trained
	4”
	370

	“K-9” (1x Cmd AK-47; 8x AK-47, 6x B-40, 2x Type 58 LMG)—NVA
	Fearless
	Trained
	4”
	370

	
	
	
	
	

	“H-15” (1x Cmd AK-47; 8x AK-47; 2x B-40; 1x Type 58 LMG; 1x Type 31 60mm)—VC 
	Confident
	Trained
	4”
	255

	“H-17” (1x Cmd AK-47; 8x AK-47; 2x B-40; 1x Type 58 LMG; 1x Type 31 60mm)—VC 
	Confident
	Trained
	4”
	255

	Weapons & Support Platoons 
	Motivation
	Experience
	Command Distance
	Points

	“G-3” (1x Cmd AK-47; 3x Type 54 12.7mm AAG)—NVA
	Fearless
	Trained
	4”
	65

	
	
	
	
	

	Booby Traps (x8)—all are considered to be on Ambush
	
	
	
	80

	
	
	
	
	

	HMG Nests (x6)—up to 3 may be put on Ambush*
	--
	--
	--
	Free

	Resistance Fighters (x6)
	--
	--
	--
	Free

	
	
	
	
	

	Company Totals   (*does not count toward total number of platoons or Morale)
	Platoons
	6
	Points
	1995


	Teams
	Mobility
	Range
	RoF
	A-T
	FP
	Front
	Side
	Top
	Notes

	AK-47 Rifle
	Infantry
	8”
	2
	1
	6
	
	
	
	Full RoF when moving

	B-40 RPG
	“
	8”
	1
	9
	4+
	
	
	
	

	Local Resistance
	“
	4”
	1
	3
	4+
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Type 57 HMG
	Man-pack
	24”
	6
	2
	6
	
	
	
	RoF 3 when pinned or moving

	Type 58 LMG
	“
	16” 
	5
	2
	6
	
	
	
	RoF 2 when pinned or moving

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Type 31 60mm
	Man-pack
	24”/ 32”
	2 / --
	1
	3+/ 6
	
	
	
	Min Range = 8”

	Type 53 81mm
	“
	24”/ 40”
	2/ --
	2
	3+/ 6
	
	
	
	Min Range = 8”

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Type 54 12.7mm
	Man-pack
	16”
	4
	4
	5+
	
	
	
	Anti-aircraft; Turntable

	Type 52 R.R.
	“
	24”
	2
	9
	3+
	
	
	
	Recoilless Rifle

	Special Rules

	“H” units are considered to be “Disguised” and cannot be attacked unless they launch their own attack or are “Identified” by US forces.

	Resistance Fighters are local villagers loyal to the North, providing US forces with little surprises, and will be controlled by the Instructors.  They will maintain radio silence except to communicate valuable intel only when necessary (such as providing Guides, acting as Scouts or Forward Observers, Snipers, or moving an Objective to a new location).  

	“Born in the North to Die in the South”—any Combat Platoon that is destroyed will return to the battle as a new unit.

	“Guerilla Reserves”—Communist reinforcements will arrive at random times and locations during the battle.

	“Voluntary Withdrawal”—Communist player may attempt to withdrawal a Combat Platoon during the Orders Phase and place it in Guerilla Reserve.  If successful, the unit will count as “Destroyed” (for Morale purposes), but will not count as a Victory Point for the US player; if failed, the US will gain a Victory Point.

	“Heart of the Revolution”—Communist morale will not begin to suffer until after 3 Combat platoons have been destroyed.  At such time, the Communist player must have more platoons in the battle-space than destroyed or risk the force’s morale breaking.

	“Quick Advance”—Communist and Man-packed teams may move 16” At the Double over rough terrain.


